of Learned Counsel for the parties. 

4.  In the first instance it may be pointed out that the 

Respondent was convicted of the offence under Section 354A of the 

IPC for sexual harassment of the victim.  He was sentenced for a 

term of three years with fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) only, with default clause of imprisonment.  From the 

submissions of Learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent it is clear 

that no grounds were made by him to establish the good character 

of the offender or that consideration ought to be taken of the nature